

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,  
BENGALURU.**

**SC.No.106/2024**

**CW.4 IS EXAMINED AS PW.1**

**WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 16-05-2025.**

Deposition of	Dr.Leela Sampath Kumar
Husband's Name	Dr.Sampath Kumar
Age	56 Years
Occupation	Chief Gynecologist, K.R.Puram Hospital
Residence	Hosakote

**EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY LEARNED PP:**

I am working as Chief Gynecologist at General Hospital, K.R.Puram since 6 years.

2. On 18-11-2022 at 04:40 pm., I have examined a patient by name Raju, aged about 53 years who was brought to the Hospital by his friend Chandrashekar with the history of assault at 11:30 am., on the same day at

Kadugodi by Venkatesh, Rathan, Narayanappa and by two unknown persons. At that time, I found the following injuries:

- a. Bruise present over chest and neck region;
- b. Swelling over the occipital region;
- c. Nail marks present all over the chest.

3. We advised the patient to have C.T-Scan, X-Ray of the chest and to get opinion from the Orthopedist. However, the patient has not produced any of those records. Hence, I opined that the aforesaid injuries are simple in nature and issued Wound Certificate. Now I have seen said Wound Certificate. It is marked as Ex.P.1. My signature on it is marked as Ex.P.1(a).

4. If assaulted with fistful hands and scratch with nails and man handles, the injuries mentioned in Ex.P.1 could be caused.

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY SRI.BVM ADVOCATE FOR  
A1 TO A4:**

5. I cannot say without examining the further records that the injuries sustained by the victim were fatal injuries or not. It is false to suggest that said patient had not sustained any injury on occipital region and not sustained bruise or other injuries mentioned in Ex.P.1.

**RE-EXAMINATION:**

Nil

(The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in  
the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Smt.Geetha K.B)  
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District,  
Bengaluru.