

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,
BENGALURU.**

SC.No.106/2024

CW.2 IS EXAMINED AS PW.2

WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 08-09-2025.

Deposition of	Nagaraj Hoogar
Father's Name	Chandrashekar
Age	40 Years
Occupation	Mechanic at Garage, K.R.Puram, Bengaluru
Residence	K.R.Puram, Bengaluru

EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY LEARNED PP:

I do not know A1 to A4 of this case. I know CW.1. I was working as building Supervisor with CW.1 since from 2018 to 2023.

2. About 2-3 years prior to my deposition, during night time, I was standing outside Balaji Hotel at Belathuru, Kadugodi. At that time, police have taken my

signatures to panch notice and panchanama now shown to me. They are marked as Ex.P.2 and 3 respectively. Signatures of witness on these documents are marked as Ex.P.2(a) and 3(a) respectively. I have not seen any incident of assault against CW.1. I have not given any statement before Police. I do not know the contents of Ex.P.2 and 3. I know CW.3 who was also working with CW.1.

(At this stage, learned PP prays to treat the witness as hostile. On perusal of records and the submission of learned PP, learned PP is permitted to treat the witness as hostile).

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY LEARNED PP:

3. I was only supervising the labourers when I was working with CW.1. It is true to suggest that CW.1 was running S.S.Builders and Development Company. I do not know that there was J.D Agreement between said Company and owner of Sy.No.56 situated at Kumbena Agrahara Village by name Krishnappa S/o. Venkatesh. It is true to suggest that I was called by CW.1 to Balaji

Bhavan at Seegehalli to had financial talk with said owner of Sy.No.56. It is false to suggest that on 18-11-2022 at 10:00 am., I accompanied CW.1 to Balaji Bhavan. I do not know that A1 who is before Court and A2 of this case were at that spot. (Identification of A2 is not disputed by learned counsel for accused). I do not know that A1 has demanded additional amount for the transaction but, CW.1 has not agreed for it. I do not know that at that time, A1 abused CW.1 in filthy language. I do not know that at that time, A1 has called his wife-A4 on speaker of his phone and told the above facts to her. I do not know that at that time, A4 told A1 to broke the hands and legs of CW.1. It is true to suggest that afterwards, myself and CW.1 came out from said place. It is false to suggest that at that time, A1 and A4 followed us in their Car.

4. I was dropped by CW.1 in his Car on the way and he went out. I do not know that on the way, in front of Sathya Sai Baba Ashrama, A1 and A2 made CW.1 to get down from the Car and A1 assaulted him with hands on his chest, cheek and head and then, he tried to pierce

with the knife on the abdomen of CW.1 and CW.1 escaped from it. I do not know that A2 dragged the neck of CW.1 and tried to press it. It is false to suggest that I rescued CW.1 from A1 and A2 and at that time, they have threatened on the life of CW.1 with dire consequences. It is false to suggest that I have given statement before police as now read over to me. Said statement is marked as Ex.P.4 for convenience.

5. It is false to suggest that on 01-12-2022 at about 03:00 pm., police came near Balaji Bhavan. I do not know that CW.1 had shown the spot of incident to police and after verifying said spot, CW.1 had also shown the spot in front of Sathya Sai Baba Ashrama. I do not know that police have verified said spot also and have conducted panchanama from 03:00 to 05:00 pm., in both the places. It is true to suggest that myself and CW.3 together had put signatures to Ex.P.2 and 3. It is true to suggest that myself and CW.3 had put signatures to Ex.P.3 in front of Sathya Sai Baba Ashrama. I do not know that police have drafted panchanama in Laptop and

took its printout.

6. It is false to suggest that A1 to A4 are very much acquainted with me. It is further false to suggest that only to assist A1 to A4, I am deposing falsely.

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY SRI.DGM ADVOCATE FOR
A1 TO A4:**

Nil

(The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in
the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Smt.Geetha K.B)
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru Rural District,
Bengaluru.